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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5320 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5075.85 Peak 41.91 13.71 55.62 74.00 -18.38 
5091.10 Average 31.95 13.73 45.68 54.00 -8.32 
5320.00 Peak 95.57 14.06 109.63 -- -- 
5320.00 Average 85.16 14.06 99.22 -- -- 
5350.89 Average 34.20 13.92 48.12 54.00 -5.88 
5353.14 Peak 44.03 13.92 57.95 74.00 -16.05 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5270 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5061.59 Peak 41.82 13.68 55.50 74.00 -18.50 
5067.10 Average 32.59 13.69 46.28 54.00 -7.72 
5270.00 Peak 91.13 14.02 105.15 -- -- 
5270.00 Average 82.68 14.02 96.70 -- -- 
5350.00 Peak 42.64 13.91 56.56 68.20 -11.64 
5365.39 Average 33.46 13.95 47.41 54.00 -6.59 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5270 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5094.60 Average 32.31 13.74 46.05 54.00 -7.95 
5108.60 Peak 42.21 13.75 55.95 74.00 -18.05 
5270.00 Peak 90.49 14.02 104.51 -- -- 
5270.00 Average 81.46 14.02 95.48 -- -- 
5351.64 Average 33.12 13.92 47.04 54.00 -6.96 
5361.64 Peak 42.09 13.94 56.03 74.00 -17.97 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5310 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
4643.77 Peak 43.16 12.70 55.86 74.00 -18.14 
5116.60 Average 32.09 13.74 45.83 54.00 -8.17 
5310.00 Peak 93.13 14.11 107.24 -- -- 
5310.00 Average 83.49 14.11 97.61 -- -- 
5351.14 Average 37.46 13.92 51.37 54.00 -2.63 
5352.14 Peak 50.01 13.92 63.93 74.00 -10.07 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5310 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5106.60 Average 32.06 13.75 45.80 54.00 -8.20 
5143.36 Peak 42.04 13.73 55.78 74.00 -18.22 
5310.00 Peak 91.81 14.11 105.92 -- -- 
5310.00 Average 82.19 14.11 96.30 -- -- 
5350.00 Average 37.14 13.91 51.06 54.00 -2.94 
5351.89 Peak 50.82 13.92 64.74 74.00 -9.26 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5290 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
4642.27 Average 33.61 12.71 46.32 54.00 -7.68 
5025.09 Peak 41.81 13.49 55.30 74.00 -18.70 
5290.00 Peak 85.63 14.11 99.74 -- -- 
5290.00 Average 77.25 14.11 91.36 -- -- 
5350.14 Average 38.18 13.92 52.10 54.00 -1.90 
5369.40 Peak 47.18 13.96 61.15 74.00 -12.85 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band2 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5290 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5035.09 Peak 41.37 13.56 54.93 74.00 -19.07 
5103.10 Average 32.45 13.75 46.20 54.00 -7.80 
5290.00 Peak 85.90 14.11 100.01 -- -- 
5290.00 Average 78.60 14.11 92.72 -- -- 
5349.89 Average 38.59 13.92 52.50 54.00 -1.50 
5353.39 Peak 48.56 13.92 62.48 74.00 -11.52 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5456.66 Peak 42.09 14.40 56.49 74.00 -17.51 
5459.66 Average 33.03 14.39 47.42 54.00 -6.58 
5465.91 Peak 42.50 14.37 56.87 68.20 -11.33 
5500.00 Peak 90.26 14.27 104.53 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 83.46 14.27 97.73 -- -- 
5947.24 Peak 41.37 16.15 57.52 68.20 -10.68 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5442.16 Peak 43.02 14.36 57.38 74.00 -16.62 
5452.66 Average 33.58 14.41 47.99 54.00 -6.01 
5467.41 Peak 43.38 14.36 57.74 68.20 -10.46 
5500.00 Peak 91.87 14.27 106.14 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 84.28 14.27 98.55 -- -- 
5940.24 Peak 41.56 16.12 57.68 68.20 -10.52 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. 本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

Project No: TM-2403000388P   Page 90 / 299 

Report No.: TMWK2403000828KR   Rev. 01 

 
Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5365.90 Peak 41.65 13.95 55.60 74.00 -18.40 
5449.41 Average 30.96 14.41 45.37 54.00 -8.63 
5460.66 Peak 40.67 14.38 55.05 68.20 -13.15 
5700.00 Peak 89.60 15.63 105.23 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 82.61 15.63 98.24 -- -- 
5731.46 Peak 41.89 15.83 57.72 68.20 -10.48 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5401.15 Peak 40.77 14.05 54.82 74.00 -19.18 
5458.16 Average 31.03 14.39 45.42 54.00 -8.58 
5462.16 Peak 41.07 14.38 55.45 68.20 -12.75 
5700.00 Peak 91.29 15.63 106.92 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 84.71 15.63 100.34 -- -- 
5726.71 Peak 42.30 15.80 58.09 68.20 -10.11 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5443.66 Average 31.18 14.37 45.55 54.00 -8.45 
5452.66 Peak 41.87 14.41 56.28 74.00 -17.72 
5468.41 Peak 40.56 14.36 54.92 68.20 -13.28 
5500.00 Peak 84.28 14.27 98.55 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 77.19 14.27 91.46 -- -- 
5904.23 Peak 41.34 15.94 57.28 68.20 -10.92 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5438.16 Peak 42.24 14.33 56.56 74.00 -17.44 
5459.91 Average 32.60 14.39 46.98 54.00 -7.02 
5469.91 Peak 42.31 14.36 56.66 68.20 -11.54 
5500.00 Peak 91.07 14.27 105.34 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 83.71 14.27 97.98 -- -- 
5961.99 Peak 41.75 16.15 57.90 68.20 -10.30 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5419.40 Peak 40.85 14.19 55.03 74.00 -18.97 
5457.66 Average 30.81 14.39 45.20 54.00 -8.80 
5462.41 Peak 41.09 14.38 55.47 68.20 -12.73 
5700.00 Peak 83.49 15.63 99.12 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 75.71 15.63 91.34 -- -- 
5989.25 Peak 41.90 16.11 58.01 68.20 -10.19 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band3_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5443.66 Peak 41.17 14.37 55.54 74.00 -18.46 
5450.91 Average 31.01 14.41 45.43 54.00 -8.57 
5465.66 Peak 40.51 14.37 54.88 68.20 -13.32 
5700.00 Peak 89.06 15.63 104.69 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 82.37 15.63 98.00 -- -- 
5771.71 Peak 41.80 16.02 57.82 68.20 -10.38 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. 本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

Project No: TM-2403000388P   Page 96 / 299 

Report No.: TMWK2403000828KR   Rev. 01 

 
Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5439.41 Peak 45.27 14.34 59.60 74.00 -14.40 
5457.16 Average 34.84 14.39 49.24 54.00 -4.76 
5460.16 Peak 44.33 14.39 58.71 68.20 -9.49 
5500.00 Peak 93.48 14.27 107.75 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 86.41 14.27 100.68 -- -- 
5979.50 Peak 40.88 16.12 57.00 68.20 -11.20 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5441.91 Average 34.45 14.35 48.80 54.00 -5.20 
5444.16 Peak 44.80 14.37 59.17 74.00 -14.83 
5467.16 Peak 44.15 14.37 58.51 68.20 -9.69 
5500.00 Peak 92.87 14.27 107.14 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 86.35 14.27 100.62 -- -- 
5948.99 Peak 41.31 16.16 57.47 68.20 -10.73 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5436.41 Peak 41.18 14.31 55.50 74.00 -18.50 
5457.16 Average 31.00 14.39 45.39 54.00 -8.61 
5466.91 Peak 40.64 14.37 55.01 68.20 -13.19 
5700.00 Peak 92.68 15.63 108.31 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 85.94 15.63 101.57 -- -- 
5725.45 Peak 43.36 15.79 59.15 68.20 -9.05 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5406.15 Peak 40.83 14.09 54.92 74.00 -19.08 
5459.16 Average 31.07 14.39 45.46 54.00 -8.54 
5461.91 Peak 40.31 14.38 54.69 68.20 -13.51 
5700.00 Peak 91.67 15.63 107.30 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 85.19 15.63 100.82 -- -- 
5727.21 Peak 43.08 15.80 58.88 68.20 -9.32 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5510 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5458.91 Peak 42.66 14.39 57.05 74.00 -16.95 
5459.91 Average 33.57 14.39 47.95 54.00 -6.05 
5469.16 Peak 43.45 14.36 57.81 68.20 -10.39 
5510.00 Peak 89.02 14.31 103.33 -- -- 
5510.00 Average 82.59 14.31 96.89 -- -- 
5942.74 Peak 41.54 16.13 57.67 68.20 -10.53 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5510 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5456.16 Peak 43.93 14.40 58.33 74.00 -15.67 
5459.66 Average 34.68 14.39 49.07 54.00 -4.93 
5466.41 Peak 44.95 14.37 59.31 68.20 -8.89 
5510.00 Peak 91.55 14.31 105.85 -- -- 
5510.00 Average 84.39 14.31 98.70 -- -- 
5938.99 Peak 41.71 16.11 57.82 68.20 -10.38 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5670 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5455.66 Average 31.28 14.40 45.68 54.00 -8.32 
5458.41 Peak 40.64 14.39 55.03 74.00 -18.97 
5465.41 Peak 41.44 14.37 55.81 68.20 -12.39 
5670.00 Peak 88.90 15.35 104.25 -- -- 
5670.00 Average 82.56 15.35 97.92 -- -- 
5982.25 Peak 42.32 16.12 58.43 68.20 -9.77 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5670 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5447.41 Peak 42.31 14.40 56.70 74.00 -17.30 
5450.66 Average 31.65 14.41 46.06 54.00 -7.94 
5462.91 Peak 41.26 14.38 55.64 68.20 -12.56 
5670.00 Peak 88.06 15.35 103.41 -- -- 
5670.00 Average 81.62 15.35 96.97 -- -- 
5925.99 Peak 42.23 16.05 58.27 68.20 -9.93 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ac80/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5530 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5438.66 Peak 43.14 14.33 57.47 74.00 -16.53 
5457.91 Average 34.31 14.39 48.70 54.00 -5.30 
5461.91 Peak 43.84 14.38 58.22 68.20 -9.98 
5530.00 Peak 86.36 14.38 100.74 -- -- 
5530.00 Average 79.09 14.38 93.47 -- -- 
5776.96 Peak 41.38 16.04 57.42 68.20 -10.78 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ac80/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5530 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5453.16 Average 35.87 14.41 50.28 54.00 -3.72 
5456.91 Peak 45.12 14.40 59.52 74.00 -14.48 
5465.91 Peak 45.37 14.37 59.74 68.20 -8.46 
5530.00 Peak 87.91 14.38 102.28 -- -- 
5530.00 Average 80.63 14.38 95.01 -- -- 
5994.75 Peak 41.54 16.10 57.64 68.20 -10.56 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5447.91 Peak 44.00 14.40 58.40 74.00 -15.60 
5454.41 Average 34.05 14.40 48.45 54.00 -5.55 
5461.16 Peak 44.91 14.38 59.29 68.20 -8.91 
5500.00 Peak 94.17 14.27 108.44 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 84.82 14.27 99.09 -- -- 
5993.75 Peak 43.51 16.10 59.61 68.20 -8.59 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5500 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5432.66 Peak 43.77 14.28 58.05 74.00 -15.95 
5459.16 Average 34.32 14.39 48.71 54.00 -5.29 
5461.41 Peak 44.48 14.38 58.86 68.20 -9.34 
5500.00 Peak 94.59 14.27 108.86 -- -- 
5500.00 Average 85.26 14.27 99.53 -- -- 
5992.25 Peak 41.20 16.10 57.30 68.20 -10.90 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5434.91 Peak 40.45 14.30 54.75 74.00 -19.25 
5450.66 Average 30.97 14.41 45.39 54.00 -8.61 
5467.66 Peak 40.33 14.36 54.69 68.20 -13.51 
5700.00 Peak 93.13 15.63 108.76 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 83.43 15.63 99.06 -- -- 
5729.21 Peak 43.74 15.81 59.56 68.20 -8.64 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5700 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5457.41 Average 31.02 14.39 45.41 54.00 -8.59 
5459.41 Peak 40.53 14.39 54.92 74.00 -19.08 
5464.16 Peak 41.11 14.37 55.48 68.20 -12.72 
5700.00 Peak 93.17 15.63 108.80 -- -- 
5700.00 Average 84.45 15.63 100.08 -- -- 
5725.70 Peak 44.45 15.79 60.24 68.20 -7.96 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5510 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5411.90 Peak 42.88 14.13 57.01 74.00 -16.99 
5458.66 Average 33.34 14.39 47.73 54.00 -6.27 
5469.16 Peak 44.15 14.36 58.51 68.20 -9.69 
5510.00 Peak 91.34 14.31 105.64 -- -- 
5510.00 Average 82.74 14.31 97.05 -- -- 
5810.72 Peak 40.89 16.08 56.97 68.20 -11.23 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5510 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5457.41 Peak 43.86 14.39 58.25 74.00 -15.75 
5459.41 Average 35.20 14.39 49.59 54.00 -4.41 
5467.16 Peak 45.09 14.37 59.46 68.20 -8.74 
5510.00 Peak 93.49 14.31 107.80 -- -- 
5510.00 Average 82.98 14.31 97.28 -- -- 
5910.74 Peak 41.57 15.97 57.55 68.20 -10.65 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5670 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5444.41 Peak 41.17 14.37 55.54 74.00 -18.46 
5445.41 Average 31.40 14.38 45.79 54.00 -8.21 
5467.91 Peak 40.24 14.36 54.61 68.20 -13.59 
5670.00 Peak 91.64 15.35 107.00 -- -- 
5670.00 Average 82.77 15.35 98.12 -- -- 
5725.70 Peak 43.83 15.79 59.61 68.20 -8.59 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5670 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5442.91 Peak 41.17 14.36 55.53 74.00 -18.47 
5456.66 Average 31.30 14.40 45.69 54.00 -8.31 
5465.66 Peak 41.11 14.37 55.48 68.20 -12.72 
5670.00 Peak 90.57 15.35 105.92 -- -- 
5670.00 Average 81.47 15.35 96.82 -- -- 
5727.96 Peak 43.28 15.80 59.08 68.20 -9.12 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5530 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5454.41 Peak 42.15 14.40 56.55 74.00 -17.45 
5457.16 Average 33.62 14.39 48.01 54.00 -5.99 
5469.16 Peak 42.72 14.36 57.08 68.20 -11.12 
5530.00 Peak 87.00 14.38 101.38 -- -- 
5530.00 Average 78.70 14.38 93.08 -- -- 
5895.23 Peak 41.44 15.92 57.36 68.20 -10.84 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band3 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5530 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5457.41 Average 35.26 14.39 49.65 54.00 -4.35 
5458.16 Peak 44.54 14.39 58.93 74.00 -15.07 
5469.66 Peak 45.76 14.36 60.12 68.20 -8.08 
5530.00 Peak 89.66 14.38 104.03 -- -- 
5530.00 Average 79.08 14.38 93.46 -- -- 
5965.49 Peak 41.42 16.14 57.56 68.20 -10.64 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5610.19 Peak 40.99 14.77 55.76 68.20 -12.44 
5662.44 Peak 40.96 15.28 56.25 77.44 -21.19 
5717.95 Peak 43.51 15.74 59.25 110.23 -50.98 
5724.95 Peak 50.28 15.78 66.06 122.10 -56.03 
5745.00 Peak 88.72 15.91 104.62 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 81.43 15.91 97.34 -- -- 
5852.23 Peak 39.47 15.94 55.42 117.12 -61.71 
5874.98 Peak 39.95 15.93 55.88 105.21 -49.33 
5893.73 Peak 41.69 15.92 57.62 91.30 -33.69 
5969.50 Peak 41.56 16.14 57.69 68.20 -10.51 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5610.94 Peak 42.45 14.78 57.22 68.20 -10.98 
5698.95 Peak 41.07 15.62 56.69 104.43 -47.73 
5718.70 Peak 44.13 15.75 59.88 110.44 -50.56 
5724.95 Peak 53.89 15.78 69.67 122.10 -52.42 
5745.00 Peak 90.81 15.91 106.72 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 83.66 15.91 99.57 -- -- 
5850.73 Peak 41.23 15.94 57.18 120.55 -63.37 
5872.48 Peak 40.89 15.93 56.82 105.90 -49.08 
5892.23 Peak 41.32 15.92 57.24 92.41 -35.17 
5951.24 Peak 41.06 16.16 57.23 68.20 -10.97 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5637.44 Peak 40.60 15.04 55.64 68.20 -12.56 
5679.20 Peak 40.74 15.44 56.17 89.84 -33.67 
5715.95 Peak 41.18 15.73 56.91 109.67 -52.76 
5722.95 Peak 40.37 15.77 56.14 117.54 -61.40 
5825.00 Peak 88.85 16.03 104.89 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 82.23 16.03 98.26 -- -- 
5853.98 Peak 43.67 15.94 59.62 113.13 -53.52 
5855.73 Peak 43.25 15.94 59.19 110.60 -51.40 
5895.98 Peak 42.64 15.92 58.56 89.64 -31.07 
5947.24 Peak 41.90 16.15 58.05 68.20 -10.15 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH0 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5611.19 Peak 41.11 14.78 55.89 68.20 -12.31 
5687.20 Peak 40.96 15.51 56.47 95.76 -39.28 
5703.70 Peak 41.13 15.65 56.78 106.24 -49.45 
5721.95 Peak 41.27 15.77 57.04 115.26 -58.22 
5825.00 Peak 91.37 16.03 107.40 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 84.61 16.03 100.64 -- -- 
5850.98 Peak 45.19 15.94 61.13 119.98 -58.84 
5855.23 Peak 44.24 15.94 60.19 110.74 -50.55 
5896.48 Peak 42.20 15.92 58.12 89.26 -31.14 
5963.74 Peak 42.31 16.14 58.45 68.20 -9.75 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5611.44 Peak 41.14 14.78 55.92 68.20 -12.28 
5698.20 Peak 41.33 15.61 56.95 103.87 -46.93 
5715.95 Peak 45.41 15.73 61.14 109.67 -48.53 
5724.95 Peak 52.45 15.78 68.23 122.10 -53.86 
5745.00 Peak 89.71 15.91 105.62 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 82.71 15.91 98.62 -- -- 
5851.98 Peak 41.81 15.94 57.75 117.70 -59.94 
5860.73 Peak 41.51 15.94 57.45 109.19 -51.74 
5919.49 Peak 42.41 16.02 58.43 72.26 -13.83 
5926.99 Peak 41.67 16.05 57.72 68.20 -10.48 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5634.94 Peak 41.14 15.02 56.15 68.20 -12.05 
5699.70 Peak 42.65 15.63 58.28 104.98 -46.70 
5716.70 Peak 46.09 15.73 61.83 109.88 -48.05 
5724.95 Peak 55.21 15.78 70.99 122.10 -51.10 
5745.00 Peak 91.59 15.91 107.49 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 84.54 15.91 100.45 -- -- 
5851.73 Peak 41.51 15.94 57.46 118.27 -60.81 
5857.73 Peak 41.48 15.94 57.42 110.04 -52.61 
5891.48 Peak 42.04 15.92 57.96 92.97 -35.01 
5930.74 Peak 41.64 16.07 57.71 68.20 -10.49 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5603.68 Peak 41.32 14.71 56.03 68.20 -12.17 
5660.69 Peak 40.82 15.26 56.08 76.14 -20.06 
5700.70 Peak 40.34 15.63 55.97 105.40 -49.43 
5722.20 Peak 40.36 15.77 56.13 115.83 -59.69 
5825.00 Peak 87.29 16.03 103.32 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 80.51 16.03 96.54 -- -- 
5852.48 Peak 43.72 15.94 59.66 116.55 -56.89 
5856.98 Peak 42.98 15.94 58.92 110.25 -51.33 
5913.24 Peak 41.34 15.98 57.33 76.88 -19.55 
5925.49 Peak 41.72 16.04 57.76 68.20 -10.44 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band4_CH1 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5603.93 Peak 41.15 14.71 55.86 68.20 -12.34 
5669.70 Peak 40.83 15.35 56.17 82.81 -26.64 
5714.95 Peak 40.42 15.72 56.14 109.39 -53.25 
5722.45 Peak 40.29 15.77 56.06 116.40 -60.34 
5825.00 Peak 91.29 16.03 107.32 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 84.60 16.03 100.63 -- -- 
5853.98 Peak 47.29 15.94 63.24 113.13 -49.90 
5858.48 Peak 45.55 15.94 61.49 109.83 -48.33 
5888.23 Peak 42.35 15.93 58.28 95.38 -37.10 
5964.49 Peak 40.89 16.14 57.04 68.20 -11.16 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :10.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5516.67 Peak 41.55 14.33 55.88 68.20 -12.32 
5682.20 Peak 41.29 15.46 56.75 92.06 -35.31 
5718.45 Peak 43.73 15.74 59.47 110.37 -50.89 
5724.70 Peak 51.85 15.78 67.64 121.53 -53.89 
5745.00 Peak 90.19 15.91 106.10 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 83.90 15.91 99.80 -- -- 
5850.00 Peak 40.78 15.95 56.73 122.20 -65.47 
5862.23 Peak 41.58 15.94 57.52 108.77 -51.25 
5893.73 Peak 41.19 15.92 57.12 91.30 -34.18 
5930.24 Peak 41.27 16.07 57.34 68.20 -10.86 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :10.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5585.43 Peak 41.52 14.61 56.13 68.20 -12.07 
5699.95 Peak 41.64 15.63 57.27 105.16 -47.90 
5719.70 Peak 43.87 15.75 59.62 110.72 -51.10 
5724.95 Peak 52.95 15.78 68.73 122.10 -53.36 
5745.00 Peak 90.30 15.91 106.21 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 82.92 15.91 98.83 -- -- 
5852.98 Peak 40.38 15.94 56.33 115.41 -59.09 
5860.23 Peak 40.93 15.94 56.87 109.33 -52.46 
5883.48 Peak 41.18 15.93 57.11 98.90 -41.80 
5930.49 Peak 41.08 16.07 57.15 68.20 -11.05 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5632.94 Peak 40.77 15.00 55.77 68.20 -12.43 
5699.20 Peak 40.41 15.62 56.03 104.61 -48.58 
5707.20 Peak 40.95 15.67 56.63 107.22 -50.59 
5723.95 Peak 40.45 15.78 56.22 119.82 -63.59 
5825.00 Peak 91.90 16.03 107.94 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 85.70 16.03 101.74 -- -- 
5850.00 Peak 43.41 15.95 59.35 122.20 -62.85 
5859.73 Peak 43.60 15.94 59.54 109.47 -49.93 
5892.48 Peak 43.15 15.92 59.07 92.23 -33.16 
5945.24 Peak 41.79 16.14 57.93 68.20 -10.27 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5592.93 Peak 41.33 14.64 55.97 68.20 -12.23 
5656.69 Peak 41.47 15.23 56.70 73.17 -16.47 
5702.70 Peak 41.12 15.65 56.77 105.96 -49.19 
5722.20 Peak 40.60 15.77 56.37 115.83 -59.46 
5825.00 Peak 90.03 16.03 106.06 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 83.21 16.03 99.24 -- -- 
5850.48 Peak 42.81 15.94 58.76 121.12 -62.36 
5860.23 Peak 41.85 15.94 57.79 109.33 -51.54 
5912.24 Peak 42.16 15.98 58.14 77.62 -19.47 
5954.24 Peak 41.54 16.16 57.70 68.20 -10.50 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5755 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5611.69 Peak 41.04 14.79 55.83 68.20 -12.37 
5697.70 Peak 43.09 15.61 58.70 103.51 -44.81 
5718.95 Peak 45.75 15.75 61.49 110.51 -49.01 
5723.20 Peak 48.09 15.77 63.87 118.11 -54.24 
5755.00 Peak 88.85 15.96 104.80 -- -- 
5755.00 Average 82.12 15.96 98.08 -- -- 
5852.73 Peak 40.33 15.94 56.27 115.98 -59.71 
5861.48 Peak 40.86 15.94 56.80 108.98 -52.18 
5881.98 Peak 41.38 15.93 57.31 100.02 -42.71 
5985.00 Peak 41.23 16.11 57.35 68.20 -10.85 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5755 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5578.93 Peak 41.20 14.58 55.78 68.20 -12.42 
5698.70 Peak 41.07 15.62 56.69 104.24 -47.55 
5716.20 Peak 41.94 15.73 57.67 109.74 -52.07 
5721.95 Peak 44.92 15.77 60.69 115.26 -54.57 
5755.00 Peak 87.65 15.96 103.61 -- -- 
5755.00 Average 79.93 15.96 95.89 -- -- 
5851.98 Peak 40.44 15.94 56.38 117.70 -61.32 
5867.23 Peak 41.04 15.94 56.97 107.37 -50.40 
5917.74 Peak 41.46 16.01 57.46 73.56 -16.09 
5965.99 Peak 40.97 16.14 57.11 68.20 -11.09 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5795 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5630.94 Peak 40.73 14.98 55.71 68.20 -12.49 
5698.45 Peak 40.77 15.62 56.38 104.06 -47.67 
5714.45 Peak 43.28 15.72 59.00 109.25 -50.25 
5724.70 Peak 41.77 15.78 57.56 121.53 -63.97 
5795.00 Peak 91.49 16.10 107.59 -- -- 
5795.00 Average 85.14 16.10 101.24 -- -- 
5850.23 Peak 44.98 15.94 60.92 121.69 -60.76 
5864.73 Peak 46.46 15.94 62.40 108.07 -45.67 
5876.98 Peak 43.53 15.93 59.46 103.73 -44.27 
5937.74 Peak 41.99 16.10 58.09 68.20 -10.11 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5795 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5595.68 Peak 41.58 14.65 56.23 68.20 -11.97 
5698.70 Peak 41.29 15.62 56.91 104.24 -47.33 
5713.20 Peak 44.69 15.71 60.40 108.90 -48.50 
5720.45 Peak 41.79 15.76 57.54 111.84 -54.29 
5795.00 Peak 90.16 16.10 106.27 -- -- 
5795.00 Average 82.70 16.10 98.80 -- -- 
5852.23 Peak 44.96 15.94 60.90 117.12 -56.22 
5867.23 Peak 45.70 15.94 61.64 107.37 -45.74 
5885.48 Peak 42.93 15.93 58.85 97.42 -38.56 
5941.49 Peak 41.20 16.12 57.32 68.20 -10.88 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ac80/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5775 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5591.43 Peak 41.62 14.63 56.26 68.20 -11.94 
5695.95 Peak 43.08 15.59 58.67 102.21 -43.55 
5719.45 Peak 46.54 15.75 62.29 110.65 -48.35 
5722.70 Peak 47.11 15.77 62.88 116.97 -54.08 
5775.00 Peak 85.30 16.03 101.33 -- -- 
5775.00 Average 77.25 16.03 93.28 -- -- 
5851.23 Peak 43.50 15.94 59.44 119.41 -59.96 
5863.73 Peak 43.22 15.94 59.16 108.35 -49.20 
5920.74 Peak 41.07 16.02 57.09 71.34 -14.25 
5960.99 Peak 40.85 16.15 57.00 68.20 -11.20 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ac80/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5775 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5593.93 Peak 41.28 14.64 55.92 68.20 -12.28 
5699.45 Peak 47.19 15.63 62.82 104.79 -41.98 
5715.20 Peak 46.35 15.72 62.08 109.46 -47.38 
5721.20 Peak 47.08 15.76 62.84 113.55 -50.70 
5775.00 Peak 84.77 16.03 100.80 -- -- 
5775.00 Average 77.28 16.03 93.31 -- -- 
5850.73 Peak 44.96 15.94 60.90 120.55 -59.65 
5859.48 Peak 46.33 15.94 62.27 109.54 -47.28 
5875.73 Peak 44.01 15.93 59.94 104.66 -44.72 
5980.00 Peak 41.61 16.12 57.73 68.20 -10.47 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5621.69 Peak 41.17 14.88 56.06 68.20 -12.14 
5687.70 Peak 41.87 15.52 57.39 96.13 -38.74 
5718.70 Peak 45.42 15.75 61.17 110.44 -49.27 
5724.20 Peak 48.90 15.78 64.68 120.39 -55.70 
5745.00 Peak 92.70 15.91 108.61 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 82.82 15.91 98.73 -- -- 
5850.98 Peak 42.09 15.94 58.04 119.98 -61.94 
5870.48 Peak 42.83 15.93 58.76 106.46 -47.70 
5901.98 Peak 41.79 15.93 57.72 85.19 -27.47 
5930.49 Peak 41.67 16.07 57.73 68.20 -10.47 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5745 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5647.94 Peak 41.56 15.14 56.71 68.20 -11.49 
5697.45 Peak 42.15 15.61 57.75 103.32 -45.57 
5719.45 Peak 47.19 15.75 62.94 110.65 -47.71 
5724.70 Peak 56.67 15.78 72.45 121.53 -49.08 
5745.00 Peak 92.12 15.91 108.03 -- -- 
5745.00 Average 83.49 15.91 99.40 -- -- 
5850.98 Peak 41.27 15.94 57.22 119.98 -62.76 
5856.23 Peak 41.44 15.94 57.38 110.46 -53.08 
5901.23 Peak 41.52 15.93 57.45 85.75 -28.30 
5927.24 Peak 41.54 16.05 57.59 68.20 -10.61 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-02 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5552.43 Peak 41.35 14.46 55.81 68.20 -12.39 
5694.45 Peak 41.21 15.58 56.78 101.11 -44.32 
5706.95 Peak 40.07 15.67 55.74 107.15 -51.41 
5724.70 Peak 39.24 15.78 55.02 121.53 -66.50 
5825.00 Peak 93.02 16.03 109.05 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 83.68 16.03 99.71 -- -- 
5851.48 Peak 47.65 15.94 63.59 118.84 -55.24 
5855.98 Peak 46.39 15.94 62.33 110.53 -48.19 
5879.73 Peak 42.11 15.93 58.04 101.69 -43.64 
5931.99 Peak 42.41 16.08 58.49 68.20 -9.71 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5825 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Ray Li 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5644.44 Peak 41.23 15.11 56.34 68.20 -11.86 
5685.20 Peak 40.42 15.49 55.92 94.28 -38.36 
5718.20 Peak 40.83 15.74 56.57 110.30 -53.72 
5724.95 Peak 40.33 15.78 56.12 122.10 -65.98 
5825.00 Peak 92.00 16.03 108.04 -- -- 
5825.00 Average 82.90 16.03 98.93 -- -- 
5851.48 Peak 44.18 15.94 60.12 118.84 -58.72 
5855.48 Peak 43.72 15.94 59.66 110.67 -51.01 
5883.73 Peak 41.81 15.93 57.74 98.72 -40.98 
5931.99 Peak 42.38 16.08 58.46 68.20 -9.74 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5755 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5558.18 Peak 42.05 14.49 56.54 68.20 -11.66 
5691.95 Peak 41.29 15.56 56.85 99.26 -42.42 
5717.95 Peak 47.71 15.74 63.45 110.23 -46.78 
5724.70 Peak 48.38 15.78 64.16 121.53 -57.37 
5755.00 Peak 89.74 15.96 105.69 -- -- 
5755.00 Average 81.16 15.96 97.12 -- -- 
5851.98 Peak 39.57 15.94 55.51 117.70 -62.18 
5858.23 Peak 42.20 15.94 58.14 109.90 -51.76 
5924.24 Peak 41.52 16.04 57.56 68.76 -11.20 
5968.50 Peak 41.11 16.14 57.24 68.20 -10.96 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5755 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5640.44 Peak 40.63 15.07 55.70 68.20 -12.50 
5694.95 Peak 41.78 15.58 57.36 101.48 -44.11 
5718.20 Peak 44.42 15.74 60.16 110.30 -50.13 
5724.45 Peak 45.74 15.78 61.52 120.96 -59.43 
5755.00 Peak 88.94 15.96 104.90 -- -- 
5755.00 Average 79.77 15.96 95.73 -- -- 
5851.98 Peak 40.42 15.94 56.37 117.70 -61.33 
5871.23 Peak 40.91 15.93 56.84 106.25 -49.41 
5911.24 Peak 40.95 15.98 56.93 78.35 -21.43 
5931.74 Peak 41.41 16.08 57.49 68.20 -10.71 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5795 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5642.94 Peak 40.40 15.10 55.50 68.20 -12.70 
5698.70 Peak 40.70 15.62 56.31 104.24 -47.93 
5714.20 Peak 41.32 15.72 57.04 109.18 -52.14 
5724.20 Peak 43.11 15.78 58.90 120.39 -61.49 
5795.00 Peak 90.83 16.10 106.93 -- -- 
5795.00 Average 82.52 16.10 98.62 -- -- 
5852.48 Peak 42.38 15.94 58.32 116.55 -58.23 
5866.23 Peak 42.04 15.94 57.97 107.65 -49.68 
5887.23 Peak 42.30 15.93 58.23 96.12 -37.89 
5959.99 Peak 41.63 16.15 57.78 68.20 -10.42 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5795 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5511.92 Peak 41.56 14.31 55.87 68.20 -12.33 
5676.70 Peak 41.03 15.41 56.44 88.00 -31.55 
5717.95 Peak 40.91 15.74 56.65 110.23 -53.58 
5720.70 Peak 41.12 15.76 56.88 112.41 -55.53 
5795.00 Peak 90.99 16.10 107.09 -- -- 
5795.00 Average 82.06 16.10 98.16 -- -- 
5851.73 Peak 42.16 15.94 58.11 118.27 -60.16 
5857.48 Peak 42.25 15.94 58.19 110.11 -51.91 
5878.23 Peak 41.40 15.93 57.33 102.80 -45.47 
5944.24 Peak 42.17 16.14 58.31 68.20 -9.89 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5775 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5649.19 Peak 40.71 15.16 55.87 68.20 -12.33 
5694.70 Peak 41.88 15.58 57.46 101.29 -43.83 
5718.20 Peak 44.55 15.74 60.30 110.30 -50.00 
5721.95 Peak 45.08 15.77 60.85 115.26 -54.41 
5775.00 Peak 86.26 16.03 102.29 -- -- 
5775.00 Average 77.89 16.03 93.92 -- -- 
5851.23 Peak 46.87 15.94 62.81 119.41 -56.59 
5856.73 Peak 46.59 15.94 62.53 110.32 -47.79 
5876.73 Peak 42.42 15.93 58.35 103.92 -45.57 
5968.50 Peak 42.10 16.14 58.24 68.20 -9.96 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-09-03 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band4 Temp./Humi. :24.6/57 
Frequency :5775 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :Bandedge Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :11.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
5554.43 Peak 41.50 14.47 55.97 68.20 -12.23 
5698.45 Peak 43.59 15.62 59.21 104.06 -44.85 
5719.20 Peak 47.29 15.75 63.04 110.58 -47.54 
5723.70 Peak 46.59 15.78 62.36 119.25 -56.88 
5775.00 Peak 86.82 16.03 102.85 -- -- 
5775.00 Average 78.43 16.03 94.46 -- -- 
5850.00 Peak 41.34 15.95 57.29 122.20 -64.91 
5863.98 Peak 42.53 15.94 58.47 108.28 -49.81 
5889.23 Peak 41.85 15.93 57.77 94.64 -36.86 
5947.74 Peak 41.71 16.15 57.86 68.20 -10.34 
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TX Test Data 

Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5210 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
56.55 Peak 52.99 -15.77 37.21 40.00 -2.79 

233.22 Peak 50.95 -11.03 39.93 46.00 -6.07 
479.96 Peak 42.71 -3.42 39.29 46.00 -6.71 
533.07 Peak 40.73 -2.95 37.77 46.00 -8.23 
728.16 Peak 42.30 0.48 42.79 46.00 -3.21 
800.06 Peak 36.79 1.48 38.27 46.00 -7.73 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. 本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

Project No: TM-2403000388P   Page 145 / 299 

Report No.: TMWK2403000828KR   Rev. 01 

 
Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax80/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5210 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
93.54 Peak 50.46 -14.43 36.03 43.50 -7.47 

233.22 QP 54.78 -11.03 43.75 46.00 -2.25 
283.41 Peak 49.77 -8.80 40.97 46.00 -5.03 
480.08 Peak 42.73 -3.42 39.31 46.00 -6.69 
724.76 QP 38.81 0.37 39.18 46.00 -6.82 
959.99 Peak 34.03 3.65 37.68 46.00 -8.32 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-06 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_Ch0 Temp./Humi. :24.3/61 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :Vertical 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 35.84 12.85 48.68 68.20 -19.52 
15540.00 Peak 33.61 14.87 48.48 74.00 -25.52 
15540.00 Average 24.92 14.87 39.79 54.00 -14.21 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-06 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_Ch0 Temp./Humi. :24.3/61 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Tony Chao 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 34.34 12.85 47.19 68.20 -21.01 
15540.00 Peak 32.91 14.87 47.79 74.00 -26.21 
15540.00 Average 25.00 14.87 39.87 54.00 -14.13 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_Ch0 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 42.05 12.85 54.90 68.20 -13.30 
15600.00 Peak 35.71 15.46 51.17 74.00 -22.83 
15600.00 Average 25.57 15.46 41.03 54.00 -12.97 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_Ch0 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 39.50 12.85 52.35 68.20 -15.85 
15600.00 Peak 35.18 15.46 50.64 74.00 -23.36 
15600.00 Average 25.63 15.46 41.09 54.00 -12.91 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_Ch0 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :Vertical 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 41.33 12.72 54.05 68.20 -14.15 
15720.00 Peak 34.62 15.73 50.35 74.00 -23.65 
15720.00 Average 25.67 15.73 41.39 54.00 -12.61 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_Ch0 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 35.08 12.72 47.80 68.20 -20.40 
15720.00 Peak 35.82 15.73 51.55 74.00 -22.45 
15720.00 Average 25.73 15.73 41.46 54.00 -12.55 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_ch1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 39.45 12.85 52.30 68.20 -15.90 
15540.00 Peak 35.18 14.87 50.05 74.00 -23.95 
15540.00 Average 26.14 14.87 41.01 54.00 -12.99 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_ch1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 38.34 12.85 51.19 68.20 -17.01 
15540.00 Peak 35.41 14.87 50.28 74.00 -23.72 
15540.00 Average 26.01 14.87 40.89 54.00 -13.12 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_ch1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 39.23 12.85 52.08 68.20 -16.12 
15600.00 Peak 34.79 15.46 50.25 74.00 -23.75 
15600.00 Average 26.31 15.46 41.77 54.00 -12.23 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_ch1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :15   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 36.58 12.85 49.43 68.20 -18.77 
15600.00 Peak 34.78 15.46 50.24 74.00 -23.76 
15600.00 Average 26.21 15.46 41.67 54.00 -12.33 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_ch1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 36.30 12.72 49.03 68.20 -19.17 
15720.00 Peak 34.85 15.73 50.58 74.00 -23.42 
15720.00 Average 25.91 15.73 41.64 54.00 -12.36 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11a/Band1_ch1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 35.92 12.72 48.64 68.20 -19.56 
15720.00 Peak 35.29 15.73 51.01 74.00 -22.99 
15720.00 Average 25.88 15.73 41.60 54.00 -12.40 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 38.95 12.85 51.80 68.20 -16.40 
15540.00 Peak 34.59 14.87 49.46 74.00 -24.54 
15540.00 Average 25.04 14.87 39.91 54.00 -14.09 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 36.28 12.85 49.13 68.20 -19.07 
15540.00 Peak 34.28 14.87 49.15 74.00 -24.85 
15540.00 Average 24.89 14.87 39.76 54.00 -14.24 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 40.36 12.85 53.20 68.20 -15.00 
15600.00 Peak 34.48 15.46 49.94 74.00 -24.06 
15600.00 Average 25.43 15.46 40.89 54.00 -13.11 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 35.88 12.85 48.73 68.20 -19.47 
15600.00 Peak 35.33 15.46 50.79 74.00 -23.21 
15600.00 Average 25.43 15.46 40.89 54.00 -13.11 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 39.13 12.72 51.85 68.20 -16.35 
15720.00 Peak 34.96 15.73 50.69 74.00 -23.31 
15720.00 Average 25.51 15.73 41.24 54.00 -12.76 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 37.50 12.72 50.22 68.20 -17.98 
15720.00 Peak 34.73 15.73 50.45 74.00 -23.55 
15720.00 Average 25.68 15.73 41.41 54.00 -12.59 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5190 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10380.00 Peak 36.65 12.91 49.57 68.20 -18.63 
15570.00 Peak 35.17 15.12 50.29 74.00 -23.71 
15570.00 Average 25.59 15.12 40.71 54.00 -13.29 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5190 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10380.00 Peak 35.96 12.91 48.87 68.20 -19.33 
15570.00 Peak 36.02 15.12 51.14 74.00 -22.86 
15570.00 Average 24.69 15.12 39.81 54.00 -14.19 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5230 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10460.00 Peak 37.68 12.78 50.46 68.20 -17.74 
15690.00 Peak 34.63 15.42 50.05 74.00 -23.95 
15690.00 Average 25.33 15.42 40.74 54.00 -13.26 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11n40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5230 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10460.00 Peak 33.09 12.78 45.88 68.20 -22.32 
15690.00 Peak 32.85 15.42 48.26 74.00 -25.74 
15690.00 Average 25.44 15.42 40.86 54.00 -13.14 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ac80/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5210 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10420.00 Peak 33.14 12.91 46.05 68.20 -22.15 
15630.00 Peak 32.37 15.41 47.78 74.00 -26.22 
15630.00 Average 25.14 15.41 40.56 54.00 -13.44 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ac80/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5210 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10420.00 Peak 33.29 12.91 46.20 68.20 -22.00 
15630.00 Peak 32.39 15.41 47.80 74.00 -26.20 
15630.00 Average 25.14 15.41 40.55 54.00 -13.45 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 33.64 12.85 46.49 68.20 -21.71 
15540.00 Peak 32.38 14.87 47.25 74.00 -26.75 
15540.00 Average 24.67 14.87 39.55 54.00 -14.45 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. 本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

Project No: TM-2403000388P   Page 171 / 299 

Report No.: TMWK2403000828KR   Rev. 01 

 
Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5180 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :12.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10360.00 Peak 33.06 12.85 45.91 68.20 -22.29 
15540.00 Peak 31.85 14.87 46.72 74.00 -27.28 
15540.00 Average 24.85 14.87 39.72 54.00 -14.28 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 33.76 12.85 46.61 68.20 -21.59 
15600.00 Peak 32.34 15.46 47.80 74.00 -26.20 
15600.00 Average 25.42 15.46 40.88 54.00 -13.12 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5200 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10400.00 Peak 33.04 12.85 45.88 68.20 -22.32 
15600.00 Peak 32.17 15.46 47.63 74.00 -26.37 
15600.00 Average 25.25 15.46 40.71 54.00 -13.29 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 32.58 12.72 45.30 68.20 -22.90 
15720.00 Peak 32.18 15.73 47.91 74.00 -26.09 
15720.00 Average 25.51 15.73 41.24 54.00 -12.76 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax20/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5240 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :13.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10480.00 Peak 31.26 12.72 43.98 68.20 -24.22 
15720.00 Peak 30.79 15.73 46.52 74.00 -27.48 
15720.00 Average 25.76 15.73 41.49 54.00 -12.51 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. 本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

Project No: TM-2403000388P   Page 176 / 299 

Report No.: TMWK2403000828KR   Rev. 01 

 
Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5190 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10380.00 Peak 33.79 12.91 46.70 68.20 -21.50 
15570.00 Peak 31.63 15.12 46.75 74.00 -27.25 
15570.00 Average 24.91 15.12 40.02 54.00 -13.98 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5190 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10380.00 Peak 32.75 12.91 45.67 68.20 -22.53 
15570.00 Peak 32.00 15.12 47.12 74.00 -26.88 
15570.00 Average 25.03 15.12 40.15 54.00 -13.85 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5230 MHz Antenna Pol. :VERTICAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10460.00 Peak 33.90 12.78 46.68 68.20 -21.52 
15690.00 Peak 32.06 15.42 47.48 74.00 -26.52 
15690.00 Average 25.60 15.42 41.01 54.00 -12.99 
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Project No :TM-2403000388P Test Date :2024-06-07 
Operation Band :802.11ax40/Band1 Temp./Humi. :23.9/62 
Frequency :5230 MHz Antenna Pol. :HORIZONTAL 
Operation Mode :TX Engineer :Czerny Lin 
EUT Pol :E2 Test Chamber : 966A 
Setting :14.5   
 

 
 

Freq. 
Detector 

Mode 
Spectrum 

Read Level 
Factor 

Actual 
FS 

Limit Margin 

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

     
10460.00 Peak 32.23 12.78 45.02 68.20 -23.18 
15690.00 Peak 32.00 15.42 47.42 74.00 -26.58 
15690.00 Average 25.74 15.42 41.16 54.00 -12.84 

 


